




 May 23, 2013 
 Village Board Meeting 

Agenda Item: Public Hearing: Petition for a Second Amendment to the Fryer 
Company Annexation Agreement / Commonly Known as the Huntley 
Tech Center, 11189 Dundee Road 

 
Department:  Village Manager’s Office 

 
 
Introduction 
The Huntley Tech Center, a multi-tenant building located at 11189 Dundee Road, was annexed 
to the Village in 1997 and re-zoned to the “M” Manufacturing District with specific uses set 
forth in the annexation agreement.  The first amendment to the annexation agreement was 
approved in April, 2006, and further clarified the various uses allowed.  Tee 2 Green Indoor Golf 
received approval of a special use permit in 2011 and was issued a Class A liquor license in late 
2012.  Tee 2 Green is now requesting to add an outdoor seating area (deck) of approximately 
1,200 square feet adjacent to the entrance to their unit on the east side of the building.     
 
Staff Analysis 
The “M” Manufacturing District does not accommodate the outside seating area (deck).  Re-
zoning of the entire property is not a feasible alternative.  However, because the annexation 
agreement has not yet expired, the opportunity exists to specifically address the Tee 2 Green 
request by amending the agreement as follows: 
 
"The Village shall cause to be issued  a Class A liquor license solely for the benefit of Tee 2 
Green Indoor Golf, LLC ("Tee 2 Green"), located at 11173 Dundee Road, located within the 
Huntley Tech Center.  Tee 2 Green shall be allowed an outdoor seating area adjacent to the unit 
to allow for the consumption of food and alcohol purchased from Tee 2 Green during established 
hours of operation for Tee 2 Green. Said outdoor seating area shall be constructed in accordance 
with all prevailing building code provisions of the Village and shall thereafter be operated in 
accordance with all prevailing codes and ordinances of the Village including, but not limited to, 
those that pertain to noise.  At such time as Tee 2 Green ceases operation, the liquor license shall 
be surrendered to the Village.  The owner of the property shall remove the outdoor seating 
permitted hereunder within thirty days of the expiration of the liquor license or within thirty day 
of termination of the Tee 2 Green operation, whichever is the first to occur.  The maximum 
number of liquor licenses available to the Huntley Tech Center shall be one and shall not be 
transferrable from Tee 2 Green to any successor or assign or to any other unit." 
 
In addition, it should be noted that the temporary changeable copy sign is expected to be 
removed from the portion of the property located outside the Village limits within the next 
month.  It is proposed to be replaced with permanent signage.  Also, the property owner has 
agreed to discuss the possible annexation of the remainder of the property into the corporate 
limits of the Village. 
 
Financial Impact 
Not applicable. 
 
  



 May 23, 2013 
 Village Board Meeting 

Legal Analysis 
A public hearing is required to amend the annexation agreement. Notice was published on May 
8th in the Northwest Herald for the public hearing. A two-thirds vote of the Village Board is 
required for approval (5 affirmative votes out of 7). 
 
Village Board Comments, Committee of the Whole Meeting 
The Committee of the Whole discussed the petitioner’s request on May 16th.  The Village Board 
requested that landscaping should be added adjacent to the proposed outdoor seating area to 
improve the appearance of the property and to provide screening.  The owner of Tee 2 Green was 
asked to provide additional information as to the appearance of the deck and materials to be 
used. 
 
Action Requested 
A motion is requested of the Village Board to Approve an Ordinance Approving a Second 
Amendment to the Fryer Company Annexation Agreement (Huntley Tech Center), Ordinance 
No. 97-02-27-03 
 
Exhibits 

• Draft Ordinance with Draft Amendment to Annexation Agreement 



DRAFT 
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING 

A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE FRYER COMPANY ANNEXATION AGREEMENT 
(HUNTLEY TECH CENTER), ORDINANCE NO. 97-02-27-03 

 
ORDINANCE (O)2013-05.xx 

 
WHEREAS, the Village of Huntley approved Ordinance No. 97-02-27-03 approving an 

Annexation Agreement with the Fryer Company for the Huntley Tech Center on February 27, 1997, as 
recorded with the McHenry County Recorder of Deeds as Document No. 97R021271; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the first amendment to the Annexation Agreement was approved on April 13, 2006, to 
clarify the various uses allowed at the Huntley Tech Center; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Tee 2 Green Indoor Golf, LLC (“Tee 2 Green”), a tenant in the unit located at 11173 
Dundee Road, has requested to add an outdoor seating area to allow for the consumption of food and 
alcohol purchased from Tee 2 Green during established hours of operation for Tee 2 Green; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Fryer Company, as the owner of the property has requested a second amendment 
to the Annexation Agreement to accommodate the request from Tee 2 Green; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Village of Huntley and the Fryer Company by mutual consent agree to the 
proposed second amendment to the Annexation Agreement.  

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
OF THE VILLAGE OF HUNTLEY as follows: 
 
 SECTION I:  The Village of Huntley adopts and approves the execution of the Amendment to the 
Annexation Agreement as attached hereto. 
 
 SECTION II:  All other provisions of Ordinance No. 97-02-27-03 not otherwise in conflict 
herewith shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 SECTION III:   This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 
approval as provided by law. 
 

SECTION IV:  All Ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 
 

Aye       Nay      Absent     Abstain 
Trustee Goldman _____      _____     _____     _____  
Trustee Hanson  _____      _____     _____     _____ 
Trustee Kanakaris _____      _____     _____     _____ 
Trustee Leopold _____      _____     _____     _____ 
Trustee Piwko  _____      _____     _____     _____ 
Trustee Westberg _____      _____     _____     _____ 
 
PASSED and APPROVED this 23rd day of May, 2013. 
 

APPROVED: 
 

__________________________________ 
      Village President 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Village Clerk 



DRAFT 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO ANNEXATION AGREEMENT 
 

Re:  Fryer Company Annexation Agreement 
 
 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO ANNEXATION AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is 
entered into as of this 23rd day of May, 2013, by and between the Village of Huntley, an Illinois Municipal 
Corporation (hereinafter “Village”) and Fryer Company, an Illinois corporation, its successors and assign 
(hereinafter “Owner”). 
 

Recitals 
 

A. Whereas on February 27, 1997, pursuant to Ordinance No. 97-02-27-03, certain property of Owner 
was annexed into the Village; and 

 
B. Whereas, as part of the annexation process, the property was re-zoned to “M” Manufacturing 

District with specific uses set forth in an Annexation Agreement dated February 27, 1997 and 
thereafter recorded with the McHenry County Recorder of Deeds on May 8, 1997 as document no. 
97R021271; and 
 

C. Whereas, pursuant to paragraph 2 of the above referenced Annexation Agreement, the allowed uses 
were identified as including, but not limited to: medical offices, recreation facilities, manufacturing 
and general offices, as further defined in the Huntley Zoning Ordinance; and 
 

D. Whereas, the First Amendment to Annexation Agreement was approved by Ordinance No. 
(O)2006-04.42 on April 13, 2006 to clarify the specific uses allowed on the property under the 
Annexation Agreement; and 
 

E. Whereas, the Village and Owner desire to amend the Annexation Agreement with a Second 
Amendment as set forth herein. 
 

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing preambles and mutual covenants and 
agreements contained herein, the parties, their successors and assigns, hereby agree as follows: 
 
 1.  Section 2 “M” District Uses, Huntley Fire Protection District and Applicable Codes is hereby 
amended to allow the following: 
 

The Village shall cause to be issued a Class A liquor license solely for the benefit of Tee 2 Green 
Indoor Golf, LLC ("Tee 2 Green"), located at 11173 Dundee Road, located within the Huntley 
Tech Center. Tee 2 Green shall be allowed an outdoor seating area adjacent to the unit to allow for 
the consumption of food and alcohol purchased from Tee 2 Green during established hours of 
operation for Tee 2 Green.  Said outdoor seating area shall be constructed in accordance with all 
prevailing building code provisions of the Village and shall thereafter be operated in accordance 
with all prevailing codes and ordinances of the Village including, but not limited to, those that 
pertain to noise.  At such time as Tee 2 Green ceases operation, the liquor license shall be 
surrendered to the Village. The Owner of the property shall remove the outdoor seating permitted 
hereunder within thirty days of the expiration of the liquor license or within thirty day of 
termination of the Tee 2 Green operation, whichever is the first to occur.  The maximum number 
of liquor licenses available to the Huntley Tech Center shall be one and shall not be transferrable 
from Tee 2 Green to any successor or assign or to any other unit. 

  



DRAFT 
2.  All other terms and provisions of the February 27, 1997 Annexation Agreement shall continue 

in full force and effect.  To that end, the terms and provisions of said Annexation Agreement are 
incorporated herein by reference.  To the extent however that there is any inconsistency between this 
Second Amendment to Annexation Agreement and the Annexation Agreement, the terms and provisions of 
this Second Amendment shall control and prevail. 

 
3.  This Second Amendment to Annexation Agreement shall be recorded in the Office of the 

Recorder of Deeds, McHenry County, Illinois but the failure to do so or the failure to do so 
contemporaneously with the approval of this Second Amendment to Annexation Agreement shall not 
nullify or otherwise invalidate the terms and provisions hereof, it being the express intent of the parties to be 
bound by this Second Amendment to Annexation Agreement. 

 
 
      VILLAGE OF HUNTLEY, ILLINOIS 
      a Municipal Corporation 
  
 
      BY:_____________________________  
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________  
Village Clerk 
 
 
      FRYER COMPANY, an Illinois corporation 
      OWNER 
 
 
      BY:_____________________________  
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ 
 



May 23, 2013 
Village Board Meeting 

 
Agenda Item: Consideration of an Ordinance Authorizing the Purchase of Three 

Vacant Parcels Located Behind the Village Inn Restaurant, 11713 E. 
Main St. 

 
Department:  Village Manager’s Office 

 
 
Introduction 
In accordance with Village Board direction, staff has negotiated the purchase of three vacant 
parcels located behind the Village Inn Restaurant, 11713 E. Main Street. The parcels are all 
under the ownership of William Galanis.  The parcels are to the east of the municipal parking lot 
and to the south the Village owns a parcel that includes a well no longer in use. 
 
Staff Analysis 
As directed, staff entered into negotiations to purchase the three vacant parcels totaling + 23,723 
square foot for $6.00 per square foot.  The owner has agreed to sell the property for this price.   
  
Financial Impact 
The Downtown Improvement Fund for the FY2013 budget was recently amended to include line 
item 06-10-4-7710, Property Acquisition, in the amount of $300,000.  The purchase cost and 
associated due diligence costs would come from this fund. 
 
Legal Analysis 
The Village Attorney has reviewed the proposed transactions and all is in order for Village 
Board consideration.   
 
Action Requested 
A motion of the Village Board is requested for Approval of an Ordinance Authorizing the 
Purchase of Three Vacant Parcels Located Behind the Village Inn Restaurant, 11713 E. Main 
Street 
   
Exhibit 

• Aerial picture of parcels 
• Draft Ordinance 



Print Date: 5/17/2013

DISCLAIMER: The Village of Huntley Does not guarantee the accuracy of 
the material contained here in and is not responsible for any misuse or 
misrepresentation of this information or its derivatives.

SCALE: 1" = '

Galanis Parcels

100

VILLAGE OF HUNTLEY
10987 Main Street

Huntley, IL 60142

(847)669-9600

1,200.00

0 



 
ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING 

THE PURCHASE OF THREE VACANT PARCLES LOCATED 
BEHIND THE VILLAGE INN RESTAURANT, 11713 E. MAIN STREET 

 
 

Ordinance (O)2013-05.XX 
 

  WHEREAS, the Village of Huntley, an Illinois municipal corporation, has made an offer to purchase three 
vacant parcels located behind the Village Inn, 11713 E. Main Street, Huntley, IL; and 

 
  WHEREAS, the owner, William Galanis has agreed to sell and to convey the three vacant parcels  totaling 

+ 23,723 square feet behind the Village Inn Restaurant property, 11713 E. Main Street, Huntley, IL for the purchase 
price of $6.00 per square foot; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Village of Huntley has determined that it is in the best interest to purchase the three vacant 

parcels. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 
VILLAGE OF HUNTLEY as follows: 

 
 SECTION I:  The Village Board of Trustees authorizes the Village President to enter into and execute a 
Real Estate Sales Contract to purchase three vacant parcels totaling + 23,723 square feet located behind the Village 
Inn, 11713 E. Main Street, Huntley, IL for the amount of $6.00 per square foot.   
 
 SECTION II:  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as 
provided by law. 
 
 SECTION III:    All Ordinances and parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 
 
   Aye      Nay         Absent        Abstain 
Trustee Goldman _____      _____     _____     _____ 
Trustee Hanson  _____      _____     _____     _____ 
Trustee Kanakaris _____      _____     _____     _____ 
Trustee Leopold _____      _____     _____     _____ 
Trustee Piwko  _____      _____     _____     _____ 
Trustee Westberg _____      _____     _____     _____ 
 
PASSED and APPROVED this 23rd day of May, 2013. 
 
 

APPROVED: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Village President 

 
 
ATTEST :      
 
 
___________________________________ 
 
Village Clerk 

DRAFT 


	05.23.13 VB Agenda
	Item 3a)1-Fryer Amendment Public Hearing SUM
	Item 3a)2-Fryer Amendment ORD
	ORDINANCE (O)2013-05.xx

	Item 7a)1-Galanis Parcels Purchase Summary
	Item 7a)2-Galanis Parcels
	Item 7a)3-Galanis ORD
	ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING
	THE PURCHASE OF THREE VACANT PARCLES LOCATED


